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 There are no widely available substitutes for DIPF.  Some projects require that only
domestically produced DIPF be used.  Domestically produced DIPF sold for use in these projects
typically command higher prices than comparable imported DIPF.  

DIPF prices are based off of published list prices and discounts, with customers
negotiating additional discounts off of those list prices and discounts on a transaction-by-
transaction basis.  DIPF suppliers also offer volume rebates.       

B. Challenged Conduct  
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B. Sigma’s 2009 Invitation to Collude

The complaint includes allegations of a stand-alone Section 5 violation, namely that
Sigma invited McWane and Star to collude with Sigma to increase DIPF prices in early 2009. 4

The term “invitation to collude” describes an improper communication from a firm to an actual
or potential competitor that the firm is ready and willing to coordinate on price or output.  Such
invitations to collude impose a significant risk of anticompetitive harm to consumers, and as
such, violate Section 5 of the FTC Act absent a legitimate business justification.  

C. Sigma’s Involvement in a 2009 Conspiracy with McWane to Eliminate
Competition in the Domestic DIPF Market  

The complaint alleges that, after the passage of the ARRA, Sigma prepared to enter the
domestic DIPF market in competition with McWane.  However, McWane wanted to avoid this
competition, so McWane and Sigma agreed that Sigma would participate in the domestic DIPF
market only as a distributor of McWane’s product.  Through this arrangement, McWane shared a
portion of its monopoly profits in the domestic DIPF market with Sigma in exchange for
Sigma’s commitment to abandon its plans to enter that market in competition with McWane. 
Such agreements are presumptively unlawful.   5

D. McWane and Sigma Conspired to Monopolize the Domestic DIPF Market

The elements of a conspiracy to monopolize are: (1) the existence of a combination or
conspiracy; (2) an overt act in furtherance of the conspiracy; and (3) a specif ic intent to
monopolize.   Here, the complaint alleges that throug
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III. The Proposed Order

The proposed order is designed to remedy the unlawful conduct charged against Sigma in
the complaint and to prevent the recurrence of such conduct.  

Paragraph I


